Agenda %
A
% | OXFORD
E CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing & Gambling Acts

Casework Sub-Committee

This meeting will be held on:

Date: Tuesday 30 April 2024

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Oxford Town Hall

For further information please contact:

Committee & Member Services Team, Committee Services Officer

@ 01865 252946 >4 democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.

e may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the
committee’s rules

e may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings

Committee Membership
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 3 substitutes are permitted.

Councillor Katherine Miles
Councillor Mary Clarkson
Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton

Councillor Louise Upton (reserve)

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these
roles.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Election of Chair for the hearings

To confirm the Chair of this Sub-Committee for the duration of this
hearing.

Procedure for the hearing

The hearing procedures are attached.

Application for a New Premises Licence — CT & AT Ltd,
16 North Parade Avenue, Oxford, OX2 6LX
(24/00826/PREM)

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine CT & AT Ltd’s application for
a new Premises Licence (24/00826/PREM) for 16 North Parade
Avenue, Oxford, OX2 6LX taking into account the details in the report
and any representations made at the hearing.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Pages

13 - 52



Information for those attending
Recording and reporting on meetings held in public

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and
direct you to the best place to record.

The Council asks those recording the meeting:

e To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website

e Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting

e Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded.

e To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are
addressing the meeting.

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be
inadvertently included in these.

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities
that in his or her opinion are disruptive.

Councillors declaring interests
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for
expenses incurred by you in carryi
[...]
ford, OX2 6LX
Application Ref: 24/00826/PREM

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report:  To inform the determination of CT & AT Ltd’s application
for a new Premises Licence

Corporate Priority: Enable an Inclusive Economy

Recommendation(s): That the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee
resolves to:

1. Determine CT & AT Ltd’s new application taking into account the details in
this report and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Application for a new Premises Licence
Appendix 2 Thames Valley Police correspondence (via email)
Appendix 3 Representations from Interested Parties / Other Persons
Appendix 4 Location Plan

Introduction and background

1. This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub- Committee so
it may determine in accordance with its powers and the Licensing Act 2003 whether
to grant a Premises Licence to CT & AT Ltd.

Application Summary

2. An application for a new Premises Licence has been submitted by CT & AT Ltd. A
summary of the licensable activities applied for and the timings proposed for these
activities can be found detailed below:

Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales):
Sunday to Saturday  11:00 hours until 23:00 hours
Hours Premises are open to the public:

13



3.

Sunday to Saturday  11:00 hours until 23:00 hours

The Applicant’s description of the premises as detailed in the application form is:
“High end Wine Bar with On and Off Sales, including Internet Sales and Home
Delivery Service”.

Both the original application and the steps that the applicant intends to take to
promote the licensing objectives (as set out in the operating schedule) can be
found at Appendix One

Relevant Representations

5.

No valid representations have been received from the Responsible Authorities as
detailed in the table below. However, Thames Valley Police did initially request
additional conditions to be added to the operating schedule but an agreement could
not be found between the Poli
[...]
:

a) Grant the licence in accordance with the application.

b) Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting
or adding to them.

c) Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates.

d) Reject the whole of the application.

The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for
different parts of the premises or the different licensable activities.

17.Members are asked to note that they may not modify the conditions or reject whole
or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It must
be appropriate to do so in order to promote the licensing objectives. Any such step
must relate to a relevant representation made.

18.1f Members grant the application, the details of the operating schedule will be
incorporated into the licence as conditions. The licence will also be subject to
certain mandatory conditions.

19.Members should note that the applicant or persons making representations have
the right of appeal against the decision made by the Sub-Committee.

16



Report author

Richard Masters

Job title

Service area or department
Telephone

e-mail

Senior Licensing Compliance Officer
Communities and People

01865 252565
licensing@oxford.gov.uk

17




APPENDIX ONE

%3

PN

cIry

Oxford
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
elms@oxford.gov.uk
Telephone: 01865 252565

=
3
% OXFORD
E

COUNCIL

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference

Your reference

Not Currently In Use

54-24

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

@ Yes

Applicant Details

* First name
* Family name

* E-mail

Main telephone number

X Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as
[...]
 any attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient, you should not disclose, copy or use any part of it for any purpose - please delete all
copies immediately and notify the sender. Any views or opinions expressed do not necessarily represent
those of the Company.

Please consider the environment before printing.

rror: [

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 3:59 PM
To: [,

Subject: Premises Licence Application: 16 North Parade Avenue, Oxford, OX2 6LX 24/00826/PREM

Good Afternoon,

My name is- and | am the police licensing officer whose area portfolio includes that of Oxford.
As such your client’s application has come through to me.

For the most part | think it’s fair to say that we are satisfied with the proposal.

As | am sure you are well aware, the Licensing Act 2003 is concerned with responsible operation of
the licensable activities sf the businesses and not just preventing sales to children and drunks. The
sorts of challenges that a licensed business will face and be expected to managed has evolved over
the years since.

The section 18 of the application (steps to promote the four licensing objectives) which is the area
of the form in question that we look at to ascertain what the operating frame work of the venue
will look like is fairly comprehensive (esp those relating to off sales for remoted ordering/home
delivery) and address the sorts of concerns that the police would have with this class of venue, the
location and the hours proposed.

| would however that you please discuss the following tweaks.

The addition of:

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the premises whose
duties include the sale or supply of alcohol shall undertake and complete a relevant
programme of training prior to them being authorised to sell or supply alcohol. Such

44



training shall consist of providing staff with an understanding of:

The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol

The
[...]
and. .
R bt Hor®
S
L The Oxford
Dxford Centre Tor

English Centre
Mission Sludies

North Parade Avenue
Gess Hestaurani & Bar @

pdinfransst = £EE

il
Oaford University

9 ¥ellogg College
9 Investecorp Building

py kanqued
py siowpeIS

¥

&
=
(@] 9 £t Antony'sCollege

™ Oxiord University

52



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the hearing
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence – CT & AT Ltd, 16 North Parade Avenue, Oxford, OX2 6LX (24/00826/PREM)
	Introduction and background
	Application Summary
	Relevant Representations
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	Home Office Statutory Guidance






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
on Tuesday 30 April 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Clarkson (Chair)
	Councillor Miles

	Councillor Smowton
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Tazafar Asghar, Legal Adviser

Richard Masters, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer
Katie Thorp, Senior Licensing Comliance Officer

Apologies:
None.
<AI1>

15. Election of Chair for the hearings 

Councillor Clarkson was elected Chair for the hearing.
</AI1>

<AI2>

16. Application for a New Premises Licence – CT & AT Ltd, 16 North Parade Avenue, Oxford, OX2 6LX (24/00826/PREM) 

The decision notice for this hearing is attached.
</AI2>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6:00 pm
Chair …………………………..                           Date: Wednesday 22 May 2024
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


